

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF THE )  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR )  
THE ADVANCEMENT OF )  
COLORED PEOPLE, )

Plaintiff-Appellee, )

v. )

Wake County  
COA19-384

TIM MOORE, in his official )  
capacity, PHILIP BERGER, )  
in his official capacity, )

Defendants-Appellants.)

\*\*\*\*\*  
**BRIEF OF DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**  
\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN SEVERAL SIGNIFICANT  
RESPECTS .....4

    A. The Opinion incorrectly describes the definitions and legality  
    of gerrymandering and the districts at issue in this case .....4

    B. The Opinion ignores strong evidence that the federal panel in  
    *Covington*, the plaintiffs, and the United States Supreme Court  
    deemed the 2017-18 Session of the General Assembly to have  
    lost legitimacy ..... 11

II. THE OPINION INCORRECTLY CHARACTERIZES THE  
LEGALITY OF PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING ..... 14

    A. The Supreme Court did not declare partisan gerrymandering  
    is legal ..... 15

    B. Partisan gerrymandering violates the North Carolina  
    Constitution..... 21

III. MULTIPLE STATES HAVE EMPHASIZED THE IMPORTANCE  
OF FREE AND EQUAL ELECTIONS UNDER THEIR STATE  
CONSTITUTIONS..... 25

IV. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING IS AN UNPOPULAR PRACTICE  
THAT RESULTS IN POLITICAL ENTRENCHMENT .....30

A. Political parties and the public reject partisan gerrymandering.	31
B. Other states have begun to outlaw partisan gerrymandering.....	33
C. Partisan gerrymandering allows political entrenchment .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	4, 21, 30, 34, 36
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	4
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	6
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18CVS014001, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 56 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019) .....	15, 22-26, 29
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (2018).....	13
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 664 (M.D.N.C. 2017) .....	3, 12
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	6, 8-12
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	17
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	1, 18-19

<i>Jeness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	34, 36
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	27-28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10
<i>NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	35-36
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Moore</i> , No. COA19-384, slip op. (N.C. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Moore</i> , No. 18CVS9806, 2019 WL 2331258 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 22, 2019) .....	29
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....	12, 14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	11
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002) .....	23, 29

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	16-18
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (M.D. Pa. 2002) .....	16
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	12
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	26-27
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	<b>Page</b>
Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44, 46 .....	33
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20(a).....	33
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	33
Mo. Const. art. III, § 3 .....	33
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10.....	28
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	29
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 8, 9.....	34

<b>Statute</b>	<b>Page</b>
Del. Code Ann. Tit. xxix, § 804 (2017) .....	34
Iowa Code § 42.4(5) (2016) .....	33-34
52 U.S.C. § 10304(b) .....	9-10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page</b>
Andrew Chin et al., <i>The Signature of Gerrymandering in Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 70 S.C. L. Rev. 1241 (2019) .....	19
Alan S. Lowenthal, <i>The Ills of Gerrymandering and Independent Redistricting Commissions as the Solution</i> , 56 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 1 (2019) .....	31, 32
Daryl Levinson & Benjamin I. Sachs, <i>Political Entrenchment and Public Law</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 400 (2015).....	35
Democratic National Convention, <i>Platform of the Democratic Party</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.demconvention.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/2020-07-31-Democratic-Party-Platform-For-Distribution.pdf">https://www.demconvention.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/2020-07-31-Democratic-Party-Platform-For-Distribution.pdf</a> .....	31
Kyle Keraga, <i>Drawing the First Line: A First Amendment Framework for Partisan Gerrymandering in the Wake of Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 79 Md. L. Rev. 798 (2020).....	30
<i>More states to use redistricting reforms after 2020 census</i> , The Associated Press (March 5, 2020), <a href="https://apnews.com/article/15945f8bd618d3c749e7c56d3a572d71">https://apnews.com/article/15945f8bd618d3c749e7c56d3a572d71</a> .....	33
<i>Redistricting Commissions: Congressional Plans</i> , Nat'l Conf. St. Legislatures (Apr. 18, 2019), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/redistricting-commissions-congressionalplans.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/redistricting-commissions-congressionalplans.aspx</a> .....	30

Republican National Convention, *Platform of the Republican Party* (2020),  
[https://prod-cdn-static.gop.com/docs/Resolution\\_Platform\\_2020.pdf](https://prod-cdn-static.gop.com/docs/Resolution_Platform_2020.pdf)..... 31

*Supermajority of Americans Want Supreme Court to Limit Partisan  
Gerrymandering*, Campaign Legal Ctr. (Sept. 11, 2017),  
[https://campaignlegal.org/press-releases/supermajority-americanswant-  
supreme-court-limit-partisan-gerrymandering/](https://campaignlegal.org/press-releases/supermajority-americanswant-supreme-court-limit-partisan-gerrymandering/) ..... 32

*The Gerry-mander, a New Species of Monster, which Monster, which  
Appeared in Essex South District in Jan. 1812,*  
Bos. Gazette (Mar. 16, 1912) ..... 32



No. 261A18-3
